

No. 09-923

IN THE

United States Supreme Court



MAHER ARAR,

Petitioner,

against

JOHN ASHCROFT, FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE REDRESS TRUST AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lorna McGregor
REDRESS
87 Vauxhall Walk
London SE11 5HJ
+44(0) 20 7793 1777

Claude Stansbury (Counsel of Record)
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
202-777-4507

Jeffery P. Commission
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
520 Madison Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10022
212-230-4634

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A Victim of <i>Refoulement</i> Has the Right to Access a Court to Argue His or Her Claim and Receive Reparation.....	3
A. The U.S. is Required to Observe the Principle of <i>Non-Refoulement</i>	4
B. The United States is Obligated to Provide an Effective Remedy for Violations of the Absolute Principle of <i>Non-Refoulement</i>	7
II. Responsibility Rests with Each State in the Transfer Chain for Violations of the Absolute Principle of <i>Non-Refoulement</i> and Any Torture which Results from the Transfer	9
III. The Right to an Effective Remedy for <i>Refoulement</i> Cannot be Undermined or Extinguished	12
A. States Alleged to Have Violated the Principle of <i>Non-Refoulement</i> Cannot Avoid Accountability by Invoking National Security Concerns.....	13

B. Officials or States Alleged to Have Outsourced Torture in Violation of the Principle of <i>Non-Refoulement</i> Cannot Avoid Accountability by Invoking the Principle of Comity in Inter-State Relations.....	19
IV. Access to a Remedy is Critical to the Remedial Process in and of Itself	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES	<i>page(s)</i>
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act, (1998) 8 U.S.C. 1231	6
 TREATIES	
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	4
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec 16, 1966, G.A. Res. 2200, U.N. GAOR, 21st Sess., Supp. No. 16, U.N. Doc. A/6316, 999 U.N.T.S 171 (1966)	4
U.N. Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	Passim
 U.S. CASES	
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	Passim
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp.2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..	2
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (U.S. 1962).....	14
<i>De Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)..	14

<i>Igartua-de la Rosa v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litigation (Marcos I)</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) .	6
<i>In re NSA Telcoms. Records Litig.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	15
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F.Supp.2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	12
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	14

INTERNATIONAL AND FOREIGN CASES

Canadian Courts

Federal Court Ottawa Ontario, “ <i>Attorney General of Canada v. Commission of Inquiry into the Actions of Canadian Officials in Relation to Maher Arar and Maher Arar</i> ”, 2007 FC 766, 24 July 2007	17
---	----

European Court of Human Rights

<i>A and Others v. United Kingdom</i> , Application No. 3455/05, (Eur. Ct. H.R 2009).....	15
<i>Aksoy v. Turkey</i> , Application No. 21987/93, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1996).....	9
<i>Al-Nashif v. Bulgaria</i> , Application No. 50963/99 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2002).....	16

<i>Aydin v. Turkey</i> , Application No. 23178/94 (Eur. Ct. H. R. Grand Chamber 1997)	9
<i>Chahal v. United Kingdom</i> , Application No. 22414/93, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1996)	5, 14
<i>Cordova v. Italy (No. 1)</i> , Application No. 40877/98, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2003)	18
<i>Devenney v. United Kingdom</i> , Application No. 24265/94, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2002)	15
<i>Golder v. United Kingdom</i> , Application No. 4451/70, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1975)	12
<i>Saadi v. Italy</i> , Application No. 37201/06, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2008)	5, 14
<i>Soering v. United Kingdom</i> , Application No. 14038/88 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1989)	4
<i>Tinnelly & Sons Ltd. v. United Kingdom</i> , Application No. 62/1997/846/1052-1053 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1998)	13, 15
<i>Ždanoka v. Latvia</i> , Application No. 58278/00, (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2004)	13
<u>Inter-American Court of Human Rights</u>	
<i>Blake v. Guatemala</i> (Reparations), Inter-Am. C.H.R. (Ser. C) No.48 (1999)	8
<i>Castillo Páez v. Peru</i> , Inter-Am. C.H.R. (Ser. C) No. 34 (1997)	8
<i>Chumbipuma Aguirre v. Peru</i> (Barrios Altos Case), Inter-Am Ct. H.R. (Ser. C) No. 87 (2001)	18

Judicial Guarantees in States of Emergency arts. 27(2), 25 and 8 ACHR, Advisory Opinion OC-9/87, Inter-Am. C.H.R. (1987).....	8
<i>Las Palmeras v. Colombia</i> , Inter-Am. C.H.R. (Ser. C) No. 96 (2002)	23
<i>Velasquez Rodriguez Case</i> , Inter-Am. C.H.R. (Ser. C) No. 4 (1988).....	8, 9
<u>International Court of Justice</u>	
<i>Certain Criminal Proceedings in France (Republic of the Congo v. France)</i> , Provisional Measure, Order of 17 June 2003, I. C. J. Reports 2003	20
<u>U.N. Committee against Torture</u>	
<i>Agiza v. Sweden</i> , Committee Against Torture, CAT/ C/34/D/233/2003 (2005)	5, 6
<i>Dadar v. Canada</i> , Committee against Torture, CAT/ C/35/D/258/2004 (2004)	5
<u>U.N. Human Rights Committee</u>	
<i>Ahani v. Canada</i> , Human Rights Committee, CCPR/ C/80/D/1051/2002, (2004).....	7
<i>Alzery v. Sweden</i> , Human Rights Committee, CCPR/ C/88/D/1416/2005, (2005).....	6, 9
<i>McTaggart v. Jamaica</i> , CCPR/C/62/D/749/1997 (1998).....	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Uruguay</i> , CCPR/C/51/D/322/1988 (1994)	18

United Kingdom Cases

R (on the application of Binyam Mohamed) v. The Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs, [2010] EWCA Civ 65 (Feb. 10, 2010) ... 17, 18

U.N. Documents

Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law, G.A. Res. 60/147, para. 11, A/RES/60/147 (2006)..... 7, 9

Committee Against Torture (CAT), General Comment 2, Implementation of Article 2 by States Parties,

CAT/C/GC/2 (2008).....8

Committee against Torture (CAT), *Summary Record of the 624th Meeting*, U.N Doc. CAT/C/SR.624 (Nov. 24, 2004)6

Human Rights Committee (HRC), *Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: United States of America*, CCPR/C/USA/CO/3 (2006).....13

Human Rights Committee (HRC), General Comment 20, Article 7, Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies, HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (1994).....5, 18

Human Rights Committee (HRC), CCPR General Comment 29, Article 4, Derogations during a State of Emergency, CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (2001)Passim

Human Rights Committee (HRC), General Comment 31, The nature of the general legal obligation imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (2004)	8
Final report submitted by Mr. Theo van Boven, Special Rapporteur, Study concerning the right to restitution, compensation and rehabilitation for victims of gross violations of human rights and fundamental freedoms, E/CN.4/SUB.2/1993/8 (1993)	11
Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur of the Commission on Human Rights, <i>the Question of Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , UN General Assembly, 55th Session, Item 116(a) of the provisional agenda, Human Rights Questions: Implementation of Human Rights Instruments, A/55/290. (2000)	4
Johannesburg Principles on National Security, Freedom of Expression and Access to Information, Freedom of Expression and Access to Information, E/CN.4/1996/39 (1996).....	13
Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, G.A. Res. 56/83, A/RES/56/83 (2002)	10
U.N. Economic and Social Council, U.N. Sub-Commission on Prevention of Discrimination and Protection of Minorities, <i>Siracusa Principles on the Limitation and Derogation of Provisions in the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Annex</i> , E/CN.4/1984/4 (1984)	15

Other Authorities

- William Branigin, *Confronting the Past: 6 Honduran Plaintiffs Suing Over 1980's Human Rights Abuses*, Washington Post, Jul. 25, 200221
- Ian Brownlie, *Principles of Public International Law*, Seventh Edition (Oxford University Press, 2008)..19
- James Crawford, “The International Law Commission Articles on State Responsibility: Introduction, Text and Commentaries” (Cambridge University Press 2005) 10
- Lucila Edelman et al., *La impunidad: Reactivación del trauma psíquico*, Reflexión 199622
- Roger Gurr & José Quiroga, *Approaches to Torture Rehabilitation*, 11 *Torture* 3 (2001)22
- House of Commons Constitutional Affairs Committee, *The Operation of the Special Immigration Appeals Commission and the Use of Special Advocates*, Seventh Report of Session 2004-2005 (2005)..... 16
- No Safe Haven: Accountability for Human Rights Violators in the United States: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Human Rights and the Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary* (2007) (testimony of Dr. Juan Romagoza Arce)21
- Lassa Oppenheim, *International Law: A Treatise* (Longmans, Green and Co., 1905).....20
- Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)6, 12

Statement of Carlos Mauricio, Center for Justice & Accountability, <http://cja.org/article.php?id=484>22

Statement of Zenaida Velásquez, Center for Justice & Accountability, <http://cja.org/article.php?id=46924>24

Torture (Damages) Bill 2007-08: A Private Member's Bill to Provide a Remedy for Torture Survivors in the United Kingdom: Compilation of Evidence Received following the Call for Evidence launched by Lord Archer of Sandwell QC,
Compiled by The Redress Trust (Jul. 2008)21, 22
